
RESOLUTION NO. 21-01

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City
Manager To Commit To A Permanent Financing Development Loan In The Amount
Of $16,747,486 Between The City Of Emeryville And Resources For Community
Development, A California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation, For The
Development Of Affordable Housing At 3600, 3610 And 3620 San Pablo Avenue, 
Emeryville, California ( CEQA Determination: Exempt Pursuant To California
Government Code Section 8698.4(a)(4) And State CEQA Guidelines Sections
15268(a), 15269(c), 15332, And 15061(b)(3)) 

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2019, the City Council of the City of Emeryville (“City”) 
adopted Resolution No. 19-150 authorizing the City Manager to execute a $2,000,000
Predevelopment Loan Agreement with Resources for Community Development

Developer”) to acquire 3600, 3610 and 3620 San Pablo Avenue ( collectively herein
referred to as the “Site”) and on November 22, 2019 the Developer entered into a
Predevelopment Loan Agreement with the City to acquire the site for affordable housing; 
and

WHEREAS, per Section 2.7(c) of the Predevelopment Loan Agreement, when
construction or permanent financing is awarded by the City for the development of
affordable housing at the Site through a Notice of Funding Availability or other process, 
the City Manager shall have the option to convert the Predevelopment Loan to
construction or permanent financing; and

WHEREAS, the Developer requested that the zoning approvals be processed under
Senate Bill (“ SB”) 35 and Assembly Bill (“ AB”) 1763 , and on October 20, 2020 the
Community Development Director approved the Developer’s application for a seven-story
building with 89 affordable residential units and one resident manager’s unit, with ground
floor commercial space at the Site (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has submitted a request to the City for $14,747,486 to assist
in the development of the Project, with $ 1,500,000 of this amount to be available for
predevelopment funding; and

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2020 the Housing Committee recommended that the City
Council authorize the commitment of an additional $14,747,486 to support the Project; 
and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 during a Study Session, the City Council was
presented with an Affordable Housing Expenditure and Administration Plan, which
outlined the fund request needed for the Project; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City
Manager to execute a commitment letter in the total amount of $16,747,486 to be used for
the development of the Project, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, together with
such further revisions as may be agreed to by the City Manager and City Attorney which
do not materially increase the obligations of the City thereunder ; and be it further

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3358F232- 6085-4C40-91E3-A0C3776A5162



Resolution No. 21-01
Commitment Letter for 3600, 3610 and 3620 San Pablo Avenue
City Council Meeting | January 19, 2021
Page 2 of 2

RESOLVED, that the funding commitment shall be memorialized in the form of a permanent
loan with a maximum term of 55 years, unless required by other funders to be 75 years, with
an interest rate of 3%, with repayment to the City from surplus cash flow from the Project
during the term of the loan, with the balance due at the end of the term.  

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a special meeting held Tuesday, 
January 19, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: 5
Mayor Martinez, Vice Mayor Donahue, and Council Members
Bauters, Medina, and Patz

NOES: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

ABSENT: 0

ATTEST: 

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3358F232- 6085-4C40-91E3-A0C3776A5162



I N C O R P O R A T E D 1 896

1333 Park Avenue.  Emeryville, CA 94608-3517
t (510) 596-4300 | f (510) 596-4389

Exhibit A

January 19, 2021

Carolyn Bookhart
Director of Real Estate Development
Resources for Community Development
2220 Oxford Street
Berkeley, CA 94704

Re: San Pablo Avenue Affordable Housing Development
3600, 3610 and 3620 San Pablo Avenue
City of Emeryville Commitment Letter

Dear Ms. Bookhart, 

The City of Emeryville (“City”) is pleased to be able to assist Resources for Community
Development, a California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation, or its Assignee

Developer”) in the construction of the San Pablo Avenue Affordable Housing
Development (“Project”) located at 3600, 3610 and 3620 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, 
California, 94608 (APNs: 049-0950-006-01, -008-01, and -001-00).  

The Project is a seven-story apartment building with 90 units and 4,600 square feet of
commercial space for the Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program to continue providing
food distribution for low-income residents. All the units will be affordable to extremely low
and low-income households (i.e., 30-60% Area Median Income), and at least 20% of the
units will be reserved for formerly homeless households that include a member living with
severe mental illness. 

This letter confirms that, on January 19, 2021, the Emeryville City Council adopted
Resolution No. 21-XXX, which authorizes a commitment to the Developer of a new
permanent development loan in the amount of $ 14,747,486 to be used towards the
development of affordable housing.   

This financing commitment is in addition to the $ 2,000,000 predevelopment funds
previously approved by the City Council on November 5, 2019 by Resolution No. 19-150. 
Pursuant to the terms of the Predevelopment Loan Agreement between the City and
Developer, the City has committed to convert the predevelopment loan to a permanent
financing loan.   

In total, the City has committed $16,747,486 in permanent financing for the development
of affordable housing to the Project. The terms of these collective loans are: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3358F232- 6085-4C40-91E3-A0C3776A5162



City Commitment for 3600, 3610, and 3620 San Pablo Avenue Affordable Housing Development
January 19, 2021
Page 2 of 2

Borrower:  Resource for Community Development, or its Assignee
Term: 55 years, unless required by other lenders to be 75 years
Interest Rate: 3 percent simple interest; payments from City’s pro-rata share of

project surplus cash flow

The City looks forward to working with RCD towards the project’s successful completion. 
Please contact Valerie Bernardo, Housing Coordinator with any questions at
vbernardo@emeryville.org. 

Sincerely, 

Christine Daniel
City Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3358F232- 6085-4C40-91E3-A0C3776A5162

COE-ADMIN\tpham
mailto:vbernardo@emeryville.org


